

# **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mrs N Johnson

Respondents: 1. Mental Health Care (UK) Limited

2. Mental Health Care (Newton House) Limited

**Heard at:** Manchester **On:** 9 October 2019

**Before:** Employment Judge Sherratt

Miss S Howarth Mr W Haydock

#### **REPRESENTATION:**

Claimant: In person

**Respondents:** Dr E Morgan, Counsel

## **JUDGMENT**

The judgment of the Tribunal is that:

- 1. The second respondent shall pay to the claimant the sum of £3,821.70 together with interest of £1,222.84 (calculated to 9 October 2019), making a total of £5,044.64.
- 2. Payment of the award is stayed pending the Tribunal's judgment in respect of the claimant's application for a preparation time order and the respondents' applications for costs scheduled to be heard on 27 and 28 January 2020.

**Employment Judge Sherratt** 

14 October 2019

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 24 October 2019

#### FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

#### **Note**

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

### Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.